Maine law.
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CHAP. 38 

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL'S TRUST FUNDS 

RESOLVES, 1955 

Chapter 35 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in East Pond Stream. 

Fishing in East pond stream; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner 
of Inland Fisheries and Game, be and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue 
a rule and regulation closing the East Pond Stream from Coffin dam to North 
Pond, Kennebec county, and Somerset County to fishing for white perch. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 36 

RESOL VE, Opening Porter Lake, Franklin County, to Taking of Smelts. 

Taking of smelts in Porter Lake regulated. Resolved: That the Commis­
sioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, be and hereby is, authorized and directed to 
issue a rule and regulation opening Porter Lake in Strong and New Vineyard, 
Franklin County, to the taking of smelts. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 37 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Pemaquid River, Lincoln County. 

Fishing in Pemaquid River, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner 
of Sea and Shore Fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a . 
rule and regulation prohibiting the taking of fish, except by hook and line, from 
the waters of Pemaquid river, above a line drawn from the most southerly end 
of Cardy's Point to the most southwesterly end of Old Fort Point. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 38 

RESOL VE, Authorizing Certain Monies in Possession of the Augusta State 
Hospital to be Added to the Hospital's Trust Funds. 

Certain monies in possesison of the Augusta State Hospital, added to the Au­
gusta State Hospital's trust funds, authorized. Resolved: That the Superin­
tendent of the Augusta State Hospital be, and hereby is, authorized to add to its 
trust funds such part of the cash balance of the patients' cash deposit account as 
may be represented by interest earned on said deposit plus such parts of th"! cash 
deposit account as may be represented by unclaimed deposits as of June 30, 1955; 
provided, however, that all unclaimed deposits so used must have remained un­
claimed for not less than 5 years; and provided further, that the Superintendent 
of the Hospital shall have made every reasonable attempt to locate the owner of 
said unclaimed deposits; and provided further that should said owner be later 
discovered he would be reimbursed for the amount of his unclaimed deposit from 
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RESOLVES, 1955 CHAP. 41 

the principal of said established trust fund; and be it further provicl::!d that the 
Superintendent of the Augusta State Hospital be, and hereby is, authorized to 
expend as he may direct such income as may be derived from such trust fund 
for the benefit, welfare and entertainment of the patients of said hospital. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 39 

RESOL VE, Regulating Fishing in Bracket Lake in Aroostook County. 

Fishing in Bracket lake, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of 
Inland Fisheries and Game, be and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a 
rule and regulation opening Bracket lake, one of the Schoodic chain in the town 
of Weston, county of Aroostook, to ice fishing for all fish from February 1st to 
March 31st each year. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 40 

RESOLVE, Defining Upper Dam Pool in Township 4, Range I, 
Oxford County. 

Upper Dam Pool, Oxford County, defined. Resolved: That the Commis­
sioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is,· authorized and directed 
to issue a rule and regulation defining Upper Dam Pool in Township 4, Range I, 
Oxford County, as being that area between the dam at the outlet of Mooseluc­
meguntic Lake and a line drawn between the two rocks and cribwork piers ap­
proximately 800 yards west of the dam aforementione<i. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 41 

RESOLVE, Officially Naming Echo Lake, Penobscot County. 

Echo Lake named. Resolved: That a body of ,vater of about one hundred 
sixty-five acres in area situated in the southeasterly corner of the town of Dexter, 
Penobscot County, and about one and one-half miles from the town, formerly 
known as Towle's Pond, Puffers' Pond, Spooners' Pond and diverse other names 
in past years, be hereafter officially named and referred to as Echo Lake. 

Effective August 20, 1955 
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